ISSUED: September 20, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 421

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

RULING

2022 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

DISPOSITION: MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE AND

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION GRANTED; PROCEDURAL

SCHEDULE SUSPENDED

On September 20, 2023, PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, filed a motion to modify the procedural schedule in these proceedings. PacifiCorp states that the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board, the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers, Vitesse, LLC, and PacifiCorp have developed a full settlement of all issues in this docket. PacifiCorp states that suspending the schedule will allow for the filing of a settlement and supporting testimony. Due to the September 27, 2023 deadline for the parties to submit testimony, PacifiCorp requests expedited consideration of this motion under OAR 860-001-420(6). PacifiCorp represents that no party opposes the company's motion to suspend the procedural schedule.

For good cause shown, I grant PacifiCorp's motion on an expedited basis. The procedural schedule for this docket is hereby suspended. PacifiCorp represents that the settling parties anticipate filing a stipulation and supporting testimony by October 6, 2023. Accordingly, in the event that a stipulation is not filed by 3:00 p.m. on October 6, 2023, the settling parties must file a status report instead.

Dated this 20th day of September, 2023, at Salem, Oregon.

Sarah Spruce Administrative Law Judge